
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 
  

        
 
Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 
commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available seating for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat, 
please contact Democratic Services at democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk.   
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
 

 
2. MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 26th 

September and 31st October 2023 and to receive an update on actions agreed 
in the minutes of the previous meeting. 
(Pages 5 - 14) 

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 

disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 

 

4. PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 

the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 93 and 94.  
  
The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.  
  
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes of the total 
time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been 
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting. 

  
5. QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 To consider any questions received from Members of the Council in 

accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 95.  
  

6. NOTICES OF MOTION  
 To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted under Procedure 

Rule 97. 
  

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 To receive Report No.174/2023 from the Chief Internal Auditor. 

(Pages 15 - 40) 
  

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN DEVELOPMENT 2024/25  
 To receive Report No.175/2023 from the Chief Internal Auditor. 

(Pages 41 - 44) 
  

9. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 AND 2022/23  
 To receive a verbal update from the Head of Finance. 

  
10. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 To receive Report No.176/2023 from the Strategic Director for Resources. 

(Pages 45 - 66) 
  

11. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 To receive a verbal update from the Strategic Director for Resources. 

  
12. COMMITTEE TRAINING  
 To discuss future training opportunities for Committee Members. 

  



 

 

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 

person presiding. 
  

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 Tuesday, 5th March 2024. 

 
 

---oOo--- 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE: 
 

Councillor K Payne (Chair) Councillor R Ross (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor S Lambert Councillor R Payne 
Councillor R Powell Councillor L Stephenson 
Councillor A West  

 
Quorum: 2 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk    

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 26th September, 2023 at 7.00 
pm 

 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor K Payne (Chair) Councillor R Ross (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor R Payne Councillor R Powell 
 Councillor L Stephenson Councillor A West 
 
ABSENT:  Councillor S Lambert  
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Kirsty Nutton 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt 
Andrew Merry 
Penny Sharp 
Angela Wakefield 

Strategic Director for Resources 
Chief Internal Auditor 
Head of Finance 
Strategic Director of Places 
Strategic Director of Law and 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

 
 

David Ebbage 
Paul Harvey 

Democratic Services Officer 
Grant Thorntons 
 

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor A Johnson Portfolio Holder 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor S Lambert. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 27 June 2023.  
  
It was moved by Councillor K Payne and seconded that the minutes of the 27 June 
meeting be approved.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the minutes of the meetings held on 27 June 2023 be APPROVED. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5

Agenda Item 2

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 
4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  

 
No petitions deputations or questions had been received. 
 

5 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
No questions with notice from Members had been received. 
 

6 NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
No notices of motion had been received. 
 

7 HIGHWAYS PROGRESS  
 
Penny Sharp, Strategic Director for Pla
[...]
by Councillor A West and seconded that the recommendations be 
approved. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Committee: 
  

a)    NOTED the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A). 
  

b)    APPROVED an amendment to the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24, to postpone the 
planned audit of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and 
reallocates the 15 days to assurance work on the Levelling Up Fund 
programme. 
  

c)     Noted the important work carried out by Internal Audit and RECOMMENDED to 
Cabinet that realistic delivery dates are set for all agreed actions arising from 
Internal Audit recommendations and that these actions were delivered by the 
due deadlines. 

  
11 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director for Resources provided the Committee with a verbal 
update on the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts which had now been completed. An 
additional meeting in October had been confirmed for them to come to the Committee 
for sign off. 
  
In terms of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts, the public inspection of the accounts 
which took place over the summer had been completed. Next steps were for the Audit 
to commence and to be finished by the end of the year. 
 

12 2022/23 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
Report No.145/2023 was introduced by Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director for Resources 
and Paul Harvey from Grant Thorntons. 
 
Paul Harvey went through the audit plan with Members who then were able to ask 
questions on the audit plan. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Committee: 
  

a) NOTED the External Audit 2022/23 Audit Plan. 
 

13 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 
Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director for Resources verbally confirmed to the Committee 
that there had been no use of the provisions of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act since the last update. 
  

14 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

8



 
 

15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 31st October 2023. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.36pm. 

---oOo--- 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk    

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 31st October, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor K Payne (Chair) Councillor R Ross (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor S Lambert Councillor R Payne 
 Councillor R Powell Councillor L Stephenson 
 Councillor A West  
 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Kirsty Nutton 
Andrew Merry 
Paul Harvey 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt 
David Ebbage 

Strategic Director for Resources 
Head of Finance 
Grant Thorntons 
Chief Internal Auditor 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor A Johnson Portfolio Holder 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors K Payne and L Stephenson declared other registrable interests in Item 6 – 
Statement of Accounts 2021/22, having been Members of the Cabinet for the time 
period covered by the accounts, it was noted Councillor Payne was also the Portfolio 
Holder with responsibility for Finance at this time. 
 

3 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
No petitions, deputations or questions had been received. 
 

4 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
No questions had been received from Members. 
 

5 NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
No notices of motion had been received. 
 
 

11

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 
6 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  

 
Report No. 163/2023 was introduced by Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director for 
Resources. The report presented the Annual Governance Statement and Draft Audit 
Findings Report from Grant Thornton LLP for 2021/22, and sought delegated approval 
for the audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22. It was explained that following 
previous updates to the Committee, a change made in 2022-23 to recording of certain 
Section 106 funds held by the Council had been requested by the auditors to also be 
retrospectively made to the 2021-22 accounts. It was explained this amendment had 
meant the final accounts had not been ready in time for the publication of the report 
and therefore it delegated approval for the Chair to sign the final Statement of 
Accounts.  
  
Following questions from Members it was confirmed that the transfer of Section 106 
monies from reserves to creditors was intended to reflect the intention of the Council 
to spend that money, particularly for agreements where there was a specific project or 
timescale for spending of the funds. 
  
It was also explained that several minor amendments had been suggested to the 
Statement by Councillor R Powell outside of the meeting which would be appended to 
/ included in the minutes.  
 
With regard to the External Auditor’s draft report at Appendix 3 it was confirmed that 
the Auditors expected to issue an unqualified opinion with four recommendations 
agreed by management. Following questions, it was confirmed less than 100 journals 
were issued a year and the majority of entries were issued by Finance relating to small 
technical adjustments in accounts, with significant changes expected to be addressed 
by budget-holders.  
  
It was moved by Councillor L Stephenson and seconded that the recommendations of 
Report No. 163/2023 be approved with the inclusion of the amendments suggested by 
Councillor Powell. Upon being put to the vote, with seven votes in favour the motion 
was unanimously carried.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the Committee: 
  

a)   DELEGATED approval the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 in Appendix 1 to 
the Chair of the Audit and risk committee in line with section 3, subject to the 
inclusion of minor amendments suggested by Councillor Powell before the 
meeting.   
  

b)    APPROVED the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 in Appendix 2.  
 
c)    NOTED the Draft Audit Findings Report in Appendix 3. 

 
7 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business for consideration. 
 
 
 

12



 
8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.27 pm. 

---oOo--- 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Report No: 174/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
5 December 2023 

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr A Johnson, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal 
Auditor 

Tel: 07799 217378 
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the Committee notes the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A). 
 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To provide an update on the progress made in delivering the 2023/24 Internal 
Audit plan. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 Delivery of Internal Audit plan  

2.1.1 The 2023/24 Internal Audit plan was approved by the Audit and Risk Committee in 
March 2023, in line with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  The 
development of the plan was informed by consultation with the Committee and 
senior management and was designed to provide risk based coverage. 

2.1.2 The progress made to date in delivering the 2023/24 audit plan is set out in Appendix 
A.  At the time of reporting, 59% of the planned assignments are underway or 
complete.  The outcomes of completed audits will be reported to the Audit and Risk 
Committee throughout the financial year.   

2.2 Implementation of Recommendations 

15

Agenda Item 7

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk


2 
 

2.2.1 Internal Audit request that officers provide updates on all open audit 
[...]
 

2.4 Based upon recent Internal Audit work, are there any emerging issues that 
impact on the Internal Audit opinion of the Council’s Control Framework? 

Since the last meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee, final reports have been issued 
in relation to the following audits from the 2023/24 Audit Plan: Commissioning of 
Leisure Services; and verification of Disabled Facilities Grant and Bus Subsidy 
Grants for 2022/23.  None of the audit reviews have resulted in assurance opinions 
of less than Moderate Assurance and none have been assessed a ‘High’ 
organisational risk. 
 
The latest rolling risk review has also been completed and is summarised in Appendix 
B. 
 

2.5 Are clients progressing audit recommendations with appropriate urgency? 

Since the last Audit and Risk Committee meeting, 22 audit actions have been closed 
as implemented.  At the date of reporting, there are 18 audit actions which remain 

20



3 

overdue for implementation – two of the overdue actions are of a ‘high priority’ rating 
and over three months overdue.  See Appendix C and Appendix D for further details. 

 

 

21



 

 

4 

Table 1: Progressing the annual audit plan 

 
 

Assignment Budget Actual Not 
Started Planning 

Field 
Work 

Underway 

Field 
Work 

Complete 

Draft 
Report 

Final 
Report 

Control 
Environment Compliance Org Impact Comment 

Financial systems 

Creditors 15 -          Q4 

Payroll 15 -          Q4 

Local taxation 15 -          Q4 

Corporate governance and counter fraud 

Risk management 
(consultancy support and 
real time assurances) 

18 5 
         All year 

Ethical governance – 
advisory support 

10 -       Advisory  As required 

Contract Procedure Rules 
compliance 

8 -          Q4 

Key corporate controls and policies 

Information governance 15 15          Q2 

Cyber security 15 5          Q3 

Budgetary control 10 -          Q3 

Grant claim verification 17 15          DFG and 
BSOG 

KEY

Current status of assignments is shown by  
[...]
eport No: 175/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
5 December 2023 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN DEVELOPMENT 2024/25  
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr A Johnson, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal 
Auditor 

Tel: 07799 217378 
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Committee: 
 
1. Notes the process to be followed to develop the risk based Audit Plan for 

2024/25. 
 
2. Highlights areas for consideration for the 2024/25 for the Audit Plan to the 

Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee and the Chief Internal Auditor by 31st 
January 2024. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To inform the Committee on the process to be followed in developing the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2024/25.  To also invite the Committee to highlight any areas where 
assurance is required from the Internal Audit team during the next financial year. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

Internal Audit Plan 

2.1 The Internal Audit Plan sets out the assignments that will be delivered by the Internal 
Audit team during the financial year.  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Audit Plan should be risk based and developed with 
input from senior management and the Audit Committee. 

41

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk


2 
 

2.2 In order to ensure that the Audit Plan for 2024/25 addresses the Council’s key risks 
and adds value, the Chief Internal Auditor intends to identify and prioritise the areas 
for coverage by: 

• Reviewing the Council’s Risk Registers and Corporate Plan; 
• Identifying any other sources of assurance for each of the Council’s key risks, 

which may reduce the added value of an Internal Audit review; 
• Analysing coverage
[...]
 and freedoms of natural persons. 

42



3 
 

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

8.1 There are no equality implications  

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

9.1 There are no community safety implications  

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications. 

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

11.1 The report sets out the process to be applied in developing the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2024/25.  The Committee plays an important role in the oversight of Internal Audit 
work. 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report 

13 APPENDICES  

13.1 None 

 

Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available upon 
request – Contact 01572 72257 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report No:176/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
5 December 2023 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
Report of the Strategic Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr A Johnson, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Resources 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director 
for Resources (s.151 Officer) 

01572 758159 
KNutton@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

1) Considers the content of the updated Strategic Risk Register (Appendix A) 
and the actions underway to address the risks. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To present the Strategic Risk Register to the Committee and provide 
assurance that strategic risks are being adequately managed. 

2 CONTEXT 

2.1 Risk is unavoidable, and it forms an important part of life that allows us all to 
move forward and develop.  As an organisation it can impact in many ways, 
whether financially, politically, on our reputation, environmentally or to our 
service delivery.  Effective risk management optimises the balance between 
risk and control, providing sufficient protectio
[...]
 and counter fraud 
Risk management: To provide support on maintenance of the Council’s risk 
registers and quarterly testing on a sample of controls within the registers to 
inform real time assurances to the committee on the assumptions 
underpinning the risk scoring. 

3.3 In September 2023 the Audit and Risk Committee considered the governance 
arrangements put in place for the management of the Rutland Melton Levelling 
Up Fund administration and delivery of the programme to gain assurances of 
the governance processes and risk management from this project.   

3.4 The Audit and Risk Committee undertook further training in September 2023 
through attendance at a training session run by Zurich Resilience Solutions.  
Members were briefed on the management of risk in Council activities and 
considered what information is required to evaluate and ensure effective risk 
management is adopted. 

4 CONSULTATION 

4.1 None required. 

46



 

 
 

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

5.1 This report provides an opportunity for the Audit and Risk Committee to review 
the Register therefore there are no alternative options for this 
recommendation. 

6 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, but the 
Committee should note that the failure to manage risks effectively could have 
a financial impact on the Council. 

6.2 Financial risks are reported to Cabinet, and considered by Scrutiny as part of 
the regular reporting of financial performance. 

6.3 In September 2023 the Council approve a new Reserves Strategy and Policy.  
As part of this Strategy an assessment was undertaken as to the possible risk 
exposure for the Council alongside the likelihood of occurrence.  The 
assessment by the S151 has enabled the Council to identify balances to 
mitigate risk and provide investment opportunities for future savings proposals 
and / or enhanced service.    This assessment will be reviewed as part of the 
budget setting process and
[...]
IONS
	9.1	There are no community safety implications

	10	HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS
	10.1	There are no health and wellbeing implications.

	11	CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS
	11.1	The latest update report, provided in Appendix A, includes the 2023/24 Internal Audit plan and progress made to date. The Committee plays an important role in the oversight of Internal Audit work.

	12	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	12.1	There are no additional background papers to the report.

	13	APPENDICES
	13.1	Appendix A: Internal Audit Update Report
	13.2	Appendix B: Rolling risk review findings
	13.3	Appendix C: Implementation of Audit Recommendations
	13.4	Appendix D: ‘High’ priority recommendations overdue by more than three months
	13.5	Appendix E: Customer satisfaction
	13.6	Appendix F: Limitations and responsibilities

	Report No.174.2023 - Internal Audit Update - Appendices

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN DEVELOPMENT 2024/25
	1	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1	To inform the Committee on the process to be followed in developing the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25.  To also invite the Committee to highlight any areas where assurance is required from the Internal Audit team during the next financial year.

	2	BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1	The Internal Audit Plan sets out the assignments that will be delivered by the Internal Audit team during the financial year.  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Audit Plan should be risk based and developed with input from senior management and the Audit Committee.
	2.2	In order to ensure that the Audit Plan for 2024/25 addresses the Council’s key risks and adds value, the Chief Internal Auditor intends to identify and prioritise the areas for coverage by:
	2.3	Members of the Audit and Risk Committee are invited to raise any areas where assurance from Internal Audit is sought during 2024/25 for risk assessment and prioritisation in the development of the Audit Plan.
	2.4	The draft Audit
[...]
ters are in place and the Internal Audit work plan for the year includes completing assurance reviews for this area, as approved by this Committee 21 March 2023:
	3.3	In September 2023 the Audit and Risk Committee considered the governance arrangements put in place for the management of the Rutland Melton Levelling Up Fund administration and delivery of the programme to gain assurances of the governance processes and risk management from this project.
	3.4	The Audit and Risk Committee undertook further training in September 2023 through attendance at a training session run by Zurich Resilience Solutions.  Members were briefed on the management of risk in Council activities and considered what information is required to evaluate and ensure effective risk management is adopted.

	4	CONSULTATION
	4.1	None required.

	5	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
	5.1	This report provides an opportunity for the Audit and Risk Committee to review the Register therefore there are no alternative options for this recommendation.

	6	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	6.1	There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, but the Committee should note that the failure to manage risks effectively could have a financial impact on the Council.
	6.2	Financial risks are reported to Cabinet, and considered by Scrutiny as part of the regular reporting of financial performance.
	6.3	In September 2023 the Council approve a new Reserves Strategy and Policy.  As part of this Strategy an assessment was undertaken as to the possible risk exposure for the Council alongside the likelihood of occurrence.  The assessment by the S151 has enabled the Council to identify balances to mitigate risk and provide investment opportunities for future savings proposals and / or enhanced service.    This assessment will be reviewed as part of the budget setting process and will form part of the S151 / Chief Finance Officers ‘Section 25 Robustness of Estimates’ assessment on the adequacy of reserves as part of the Medium

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk    

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor K Payne (Chair) Councillor R Ross (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor S Lambert Councillor R Payne 
 Councillor R Powell Councillor M Chatfield 
   
 
ABSENT:  Councillor A West Councillor L Stephenson 

 
 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Kirsty Nutton 
Andrew Merry 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt 
David Ebbage 

Strategic Director for Resources 
Head of Finance 
Chief Internal Auditor 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor A Johnson Portfolio Holder 

 
 

1 WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor L Stephenson. Councillor M Chatfield 
attended the meeting as the representative for Councillor A West. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 26 September and 
31st October 2023.  
  
It was moved by Councillor K Payne and seconded that the minutes of the 26 
September and 31st October 2023 meetings be approved.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)   That the minutes of the meetings held on 26 September and 31st October 
2023 be APPROVED. 

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
No petitions deputations or questions had been received. 
 

5 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
No questions with notice from Members had been received. 
 

6 NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
No notices of motion had been received. 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Report No.174/2023 was introduced by Rachel Ashley Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor. 
  
Since the last Audit and Risk Committee meeting, 22 audit actions had been closed as 
implemented.  At the date of reporting, there were 18 audit actions which remained 
overdue for implementation – two of the overdue actions were of a ‘high priority’ rating 
and over three months overdue.  
  
Finalised Audit reports had been issued in relation to the following audits from the 
2023/24 Audit Plan: Commissioning of Leisure Services; and verification of Disabled 
Facilities Grant and Bus Subsidy Grants for 2022/23.  None of the audit reviews had 
resulted in assurance opinions of less than Moderate Assurance and none have been 
assessed a ‘High’ organisational risk. 
  
Members were informed that Property Services had moved directorates to be under 
Strategic Director for Resources. It was agreed by officers for a more comprehensive 
update be brought to the next meeting around the outstanding actions for that service. 

Action: Kirsty Nutton 
  
Members were updated on the outstanding actions recommendation raised at the 
September meeting. Cabinet now looked at the implementation of Audit Actions on a 
quarterly basis through the Joint Leadership Team meetings and a further update on 
this issue to come to the next meeting. 

Action: Kirsty Nutton and Cllr A Johnson 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That Committee: 
  

a) NOTED the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A). 
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN DEVELOPMENT 2024/25  
 
Report No.175/2023 was introduced by Rachel Ashley Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor. 
  
The Committee was informed on the process to be followed in developing the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2024/25 and invited the Committee to highlight any areas where 
assurance was required from the Internal Audit team during the next financial year. 
  



 
Members asked for highways to be an area of consideration with there being a new 
contractor from 1st April 2024. The current Internal Audit Plan was undertaking work 
around the procurement of the new highways contract, this would follow through to 
see how that contract was being applied in practice. This would be put towards the 
end of the next financial year to make sure there was enough to audit. 
  
Levelling Up was another area for consideration Members wanted to be looked at. 
Currently, joint work with Melton was being carried out around the governance review, 
next year would be more focussed on Rutland specific areas and the delivery of those 
projects. 
  
The Chair asked for an an additional area to be considered and that was the Local 
Lead Flood Authority needed to be added onto the Audit Plan. Climate Change had 
impacted local areas recently with recent storms and floods. The council hadn’t dealt 
with the recent issues effectively under their statutory duties.   
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Committee: 
  

a) NOTED the process to be followed to develop the risk-based Audit 
Plan for 2024/25. 
 

b) HIGHLIGHTED areas for consideration for the 2024/25 for the Audit Plan to 
the Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee and the Chief Internal Auditor by 
31st January 2024. 

 
9 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 AND 2022/23  

 
Andrew Merry, Head of Finance verbally updated the Committee on the Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
  
Due to recent capacity issues within the Finance Department, the 2021/22 accounts 
had not been finalised and signed. Head of Finance hoped for the issues to be 
resolved by the beginning of 2024 for then to be signed. 
  
For the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts, the Council had responded to 105 audit 
requests and 56 requests currently with the finance team. He informed Members that 
budget setting at this time of the year was priority over responding to audit requests, 
but the finance team had been out to recruitment and would hopefully be back to full 
capacity within in the new year to increase workflow. 
 

10 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
Report No.175/2023 was introduced by Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director for 
Resources.  
  
The Committee undertook further training in September 2023 through attendance at a 
training session run by Zurich Resilience Solutions.  Members were briefed on the 
management of risk in Council activities and considered what information is required 
to evaluate and ensure effective risk management is adopted. 
  



 
In September 2023 the Council approved a new Reserves Strategy and Policy.  As 
part of this Strategy an assessment was undertaken as to the possible risk exposure 
for the Council alongside the likelihood of occurrence.  The assessment by the S151 
had enabled the Council to identify balances to mitigate risk and provide investment 
opportunities for future savings proposals and / or enhanced service.  
  
The Chair asked for some further clarification on Risk ID: 76 where the actions didn’t 
relate to financial statements so asked for them to be made clearer and for some 
controls to be added around the retention issues in Risk ID: 73. Officers agreed and 
reassured the Chair that those points would be actioned. 
  
The Committee congratulated everyone involved with the most recent OFSTED 
inspection in July and the positive outcome which came from it. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Committee: 

a) CONSIDERED the content of the updated Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 
A) and the actions underway to address the risks. 

 
11 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  

 
Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director for Resources verbally confirmed to the Committee 
that there had been no use of the provisions of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act since the last update. 
 

12 COMMITTEE TRAINING  
 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor gave Members a brief introduction to a 
self-assessment process for the Committee to see how the Committee performed. 
Would benefit the Committee to see what areas that potentially could be improved. 
The self-assessment was a good starting point to develop a training plan for the 
Committee, the training plan would then feed into an annual report to Council. 
  
It was agreed that a meeting would be set up through Democratic Services in January 
for the self-assessment to begin and then bring something to the next Committee in 
March to then take to Council in the new financial year. 

Action: David Ebbage 
 

Members felt it was a valuable opportunity and for preferred a group meeting to be 
arranged with all Members rather than individually. 
 

13 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 5th March 2024. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.07pm. 

---oOo--- 



 
 
 

No. Ref. Action Person 

1.  7 Update on outstanding actions for Property 
Services. 

Kirsty Nutton 

2.  7 Feedback on overdue actions raised to Cabinet. Kirsty Nutton 
Cllr A Johnson 

3.  3 Self-assessment meeting to be set up by 
Democratic Services. 

David Ebbage 

 


